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DISPLACED PIRSONS OP'RATIONS w

o
6 Merch 1947
TO b AJF.H. 0-5
ATTINTION 1 OdL. ROCGHARDSON
FROM 3 DeColle AND GHIDOF DJPe QP BATIONS
SULJ 0T : YIGOSIAY RI

L. This will scknowledge your meworandum advising us
concerning the status of ten men now et “UM Oversees PW camp Sboli, who have
femple relatives in Egypte

2 We shall psse on this informetion to our WERA office in
Cairoe In the w amwhile we would sppreointe being kept posted conmerning
the future disposition of the men in your Iboll csup with the view
towerds meking eventual arrengesenis for parmitiing the relatives of

these men o Join theme : )
e 5 A (L ¥
A

for Ladie Sﬁl‘itﬁ.
DIPUTY CHIF OF MISSIN
AND CHIYP, D.Pe IPRLTIONS (IPALY)

LVARRICHIONE/ jér
cc : Sorieri, Shook, Bond, Chron, File
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ALLTED FORCE HEADQUARTERS LACTION: 4
G-5 Section v >]
APO 512 /

—

G-52 383.7=2 26}3, Q/q Z/ February 1947

SUBJECT2 Jugoslav Refugees in Egypt related to Chetnik SEF.

TO ¢ UNKRRA - Italian Mission
(Attn: Records Buresau)

Reference your enquliry of 30 December 1946.
o ._\_,—__H_ e — - e T
l. It has been ascertained that the relatives,
claimed by the ten female Jugoslav refugees 1ln Egypt,
are all located at "U" Overseas PW Camp EBOLI., These
male relatives are therefore held in SEP status.

2. In view of the impending close-down of this
Theatre, steps must shortly be taken to dlspose of all
FW/SEP. Until it is known how these people are to be
disposed of, no further relatlves can he accepted in
PW/@EP Centres.

5« It 1s recommended, therefore, that relatives
from Egypt are not admitted to Italy until final ar-
rangements for the disposal of their men folk are known.

FOR THE SUPREME ALLIED COMMANDER, MEDITERRANEAN THEATRE:

* A, L. H

/ Colonel, G.S.C.
Asslistent Chief of Staff, -5

Copy tos: GHQ CMF
(Attn: A-2) - Your 3371/1/A2 of 25 Jan. 47 refers.




ALLIED FORCE HEADQUARTERS
G-5 Bection
AP0 512

G=6: S83.7=8 Z/ February 1947

SUBJECT: Jugoslav Refugees in Egypt related to Chetnik SEP.

™™ 2 UNRERA -« Italian Miseion
(Attn: Records Bureau)

Reference your enquiry of 30 December 1946.

l, It has been ascertained that the relatives,
claimed by the ten female Jugoslav refugees in Egypt,
are all located at "U™ Overseas PW Camp EBOLI, These
male relatives are therefore held in SEFP sgtatus.

2. In view of the impending close-down of this
Theatre, steps must shortly be taken to dispose of all
PW/SEP, Until it is known how these people are to be
disposed of, no further relatives can be accepted in
PW/§EP Centres.

3¢« It is recommended, therefore, that relatives
from Egypt are not admitted to Italy until final ar-
rangements for the dlisposal of their men folk are known.

FOR THR. SUPREME ALLIED COMMANDER, MEDITERRANEAN THEATRE:

= . e
ALV}

7t Ao Lo HAMBLEN
COIOn.l, G.Stcc
ASsistant Chief of Staff, G-5

Copy to: GHGQ CMF
(Attn: A-2) = Your 3371/1/A2 of 25 Jan. 47 refers.
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A saroh 1947

United Netiomne Relicf ond Rehabdlit: tlon Aduindatration
8. Serie ey .'-;’Jnﬂ-‘.dh, Oopden w.
Calizrp

Refcr-nee our JOth Deccber 1346 wewarandun $5 you sonserning
the ten Iugoslev dependonts ww lodeted in M-dett csup with relatives
in Toold 7V ouupe

e are plessaed B forwesd 0 you copy of comsunisstion
reguived fyom L.FuleQe =) widdeh ia uu-q;hmt.ry. 4£lso stteched
is copy of cur snswer fo this commuiostione

Ve will bo pleesed o keop you inforwed of all developmonts
coneerning tids wstter.

fop fedie Boriai
DICURY CHIP OF MEIgoM
AND OHLFP, DoPe PRATIN (ITALY)

OPIGI .
LOUIS VARRICH ONE

lmﬂ.l hrndnom

YUY Iy
’JLI MmN (I 1.X)

LVARRICHIONE/ jar
0o : Sorieri, Sond , Chron, Plle




‘N




q -q - S,VV:M;

OFFiCE OF D.C. M. &
Cwier. D. P. OPERATIONS. (ITALY )

A - i MAR 1%
sz* 1

25 veb A7
#4/0/825

1. Reference your memo LACAR/L069/2/CB, dated 5 Pebruary.

2. Adthough a considereble mumber of o vehicles have been
maried in accordance with the undertaking contained in our memorendun
DACEA/T787 dated 17th Decesber, there has been & hold-up owing %o &
shortage of supplies in respect of the resainder. It is hoped to
have all vehicles copleted by 15 March and we will confins to you

on that date whether or not completion has been made.
¥ith respeot to wmiforms, all our Camps have received fimm

our target date. Again, we hope this matter will be campleted
the 15th ¥erch and we will advise you further on that date.

C. 8, Wyatt/as

C. 0, K,

D.C.M, & Chief, D,P, Ops. (Italy)

Deputy Chief, D.P. Ops. (Italy)

Direector, Division of Admin, Services

Division of ¥, & A, (D.P. Ops. (Italy)
(Att: Transportation Officer)

Mle.




February 1947.
Dear Colonel Notestein,

Thank you for your letter of 2) January regarding my
personal letter to Commander Jacksén summarising the situation
of Yugoslav Displaced Persons in Italy. I am very sorry for
any difficulties this letter may have caused you, It was
written at Comnander Jackson's request as a report "in the
family", and should not have been passed on = at least,
without vetting,

The letter was written in Sorieri's absence, but was
read by mej so that 1 must take personal respensibility.
\s the attached copy of a document shows, the phrase which
apparently did the damage was based on an apparent fact as
of the date the docuzent was written. ZSven at that, the
paragraph should have qualified the statement to make it
clear that even then this was not necessarily the general
practice,

I am sorry not te have answered this letter soconer,
but it came too late to be dealt with before Sorieri and 1
left for Vienna.

sincerely yours,

Qe J\m
CHIEF OF MISSION,

Colonel J. “otestein,
\llied Force Head uarters,
(=5 Section,

APC 512,

T -
Gedal s

SYKEENY/ jms .

ce: COH b//
chief, D.P., Ops in Italy.




\LLIED COMMISSION

PO 79
APX0O 194

ON3 AND REPATRIATION SUB COMMISSION

Walalrds or 1 oD 2
bject: \CCEPTANCE UNRRA ineligibl

“r. Clyn George

Jamp Director Cinecitta Rec

1. FEReference your letter dated 18 Jyly on above

subject.

2. We are most grateful to you for all your help and assistanc
regarding our D.P. problems, on many occasions your smanpathetic apor04
to our difficulties has helped us greatly in dealing with "tricky"
problems.,

s 0 eser . ia 4 12t in general no new admissions
should I camp! T y exceptions are destitute
families of Yugoslavs and Foles who : treme compassionate cases
pregnant wit hi als ¢ emplo] f 41lies, ex P.0.W."'s and ex
internees '

R i e ci mstar t is considered you should accept

no one to document from this H.3s

5 sional screening of applicants is carried out by the
follswing:

Yougoslav .elf‘re socie Ly
Via Paganini 24

Polish Welfare Society
Via Veneto - Rome.
RUSSIAN (WHITE) Via Panama 77.

This H, then ca: g out final investigation and decides
who will be admitted.

or the Director:




Assistant Chief of Staff,
0.5., AJF.ER., (Atts Col, Nolestein)

Dear Sir,

lefarence your G5 383.7-11 dated 9th January,1947, comcerning
the repatristion of personnel of the 2nd Polish Oorps in Italy,
marrisd to Foles.

1. Ve have spoken with london relative to your request for assistance
in the repatriation of Foles married to Ttalians, as discussed at

the preliminary conference at AN H.Q., on 9th January,1947, and as
stated in your letter of the same date.

2, Ve have boan advised that this matter will require prior approval
by our legal couneil in Lomdon befors any definite action may de undere
taken by the UNRRA Ttalian Mission in this comnection,

3. Ve ara, therefore, sending London a copy of your letter via air-
mail and also eabling lfmedistely its substance in erder that we may be
sble to advise you as quickly ag possible concerning the final decision.

JPBOND /bt
S.M, KEENY

ec: E,R.0. London F MISS
C.0.M,'s Office — -
sml l'“t C.U.H. /
Burecau of Relief Services
D,F, Division
Repatriation (2)
Registry,
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EZECRRY
ALLIED PORCE WUADGQUARTER®
(=5 Section
0 K17

05 383.7-11 9 January 19M7,

SUWECTYs Revatriations of Poles Married to Italians.

70 t  ORg Cwr
(Attnt A-l)

leference your 2719/2/Al dated 3 January 1947,

1. At & prelininery conference held at this Headquarters,
UNRAA agreed in prineiple to undsrtake the repatristion of per.
sonnel of 2 Polish Corps, married to italisns, providsd thaty

a, They are demobilized befors repatriation,

b, They have been sccepted by the Folish (Varsaw)
indarsy in Home,

2. It 1s suggented, in order to aveld delay, that you
lhmld proceed with demobilisation and sersening by the Folish
imbassy comeurrently. Vvhem these conditions have been fulfilled,
it 1s anticipated that UNREA will arrangs to entrain persomnel at
YORLI,

3. Plense forwvard, as scon ar porsidle, an eetimated
bresk-down as t0 numbers of men, wvomen and children which 1% is
expected will be repatriated, together with astimated dates Wy
which thay will be ready %o move,

BY QO 'AND OF GINERAL MORGAN

AL, RAMDMIEN
Colenel, 6.9.0,
Assistant Chief of Staff, 0.5,
Copy to ¢ UNRNA Rome

Sritish Smbdae y Rome
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BUREAU OF RELIEF SERVICES.

The Director,
D.P. Division,

D.C.M., Relief Services.

I assume that you have followed up with Mr. Trobe the

corfidential report received from A.F.H.Q. concerning the clandestine

entry of Jews into Itely, Will you plesse bring me up to date,
without delay, as o the action by yoursell end AJ.DeC. in this matter.

A.hs Sorieri,
DEPUTY CHIEF OF MISSICN AND CHIGF,
BURLAU OF RELLEF SERVICES.

ALB/jeb.

nl.; RS v




UNRRA ITALIAN MISSICN
BUREAU OF RELIEF SERVICES

DISPLACED PERSONS DIVISION
REF: DP/ADM/10/11 26th October, 1946.

CHIEF OF MISSION
DIRECTCR, DISPLACED PERSONS DIVISION

REPORT FROM G-5 A.F.H.Q., FELATIVE TO CLANDESTINE
ENTRY OF JEWS INTO ITALY

1, Mr, Sorieri has given me certain instructions reference
the above, which I am carrying out as follows,

A copy of the report is attached for your interest and
infermation,

Attached also is letter to Col, Notestein from you,
ummthom

. Iupointingwtbmﬁulupnhofthorepﬂh
s to be discussed with Wr, Trobe of A.J.D.C., but before contacting

» Trobe I would appreciate an opportunity of these points with

Inhmb.cmﬁniﬁthm'hm;mm
the Ministry of the Interior suggesting we should appreciate information
concern to UNRRA being sent to the Misgiom,

Louls Varrichione,
DIRECTCR,
DISPLACED PERSONS DIVISION,




Director of A.J.D.C., since this affair is ggainst owr
mmmm;mummm




ALLIED FORCE HEADQUARTERS
G-5 Section
APO 512

CONFIDENTIAL 18 October 1946,

G=5: 383,2

Dear iir, Keeny,

Attached you will find a report on the current
sitvation relative to the clandestine entry of Jews into Italy
via Resia Pass.

It would appear that some of your representatives
and transportation are involved in the illicit movement and
support of these people on the border,

Any action you can take which will result in
stemming the influx of Jews into Italy be appreciated by this
Headquarters,

Sincerely yours,

Incl: As stated, JAVES NOTESTEIN
Colonel, G.S.C.

Mr, Sam Keeny
Chief of Mission, UNRRA - Italy.
APO 7% :




THE PREFECT OF BOLZANO

nel3954 27 Septe 4be

SUBJECT Italo-Austrian Frontier - Clandestine passage of Jews.

TO Ministry of the Interior
PS General Direction - ROME

This Prefettura got the wind, from various rumours gathered
within the Italo-Austrian frontier at the Resia pass, on the existence of a
Jewish organisation, in Austrian territory, whose purpose was to accompany
Jews residing there to the Italian boundary, in order to have them continue
their way either on foot or by means of fortune up to the Puglie, so as to
eventually embark for Palestine,

Always according to rumours gathered during the last fortnight of
August, a noticeable entry of clandestine Jews should have crossed the frontier
along the totally uninhabited area-of Pian dei Morti - Maso Tendervalpasso di
Resia,

A first group of clandestine Jewish entrees was discovered on the
10th Sept. It was made up of 54 Polish Jews (list attached) who entered at
5 am in the morning, the "Pian dei Morti " area, They were, as is known,
stopped by a patrol of the GG,FF, near S, Valentino alla Muta, in a hut where
they had sheltered, On their being accompanied to the PS Uffice of the Valice
di Resia, they declared having come from Salisburgo and on their way to Milan
where they would have gone to UNRRA to be sent to Palestine., %They were, as is
known, immediately accampanied to the Resia boundary pass and returned to
Austrian territory.

The second attempt come to light, of clandestine crossing of the
frontier, was that verified on the 18th inst. At about 20,30 hrs of the 17th.
two "Dodge" trucks nos., U,S.A, 2084391 and 2045177 and a American type
vehicle A,J.D.C. = G.Q.2, respectively driven by : Rosen Vollgang, military
card n,00340; Rabin Oizern military card n,00323; Hoehalski Leon, military
card n, numberless, arrived in Resia from Merano, The three vehicles stopped
at a short distance beyond the CC.RR. barracks of Resia in the direction of the
Pass, with headlights on, The CC.RR, on duty at the pass, suspecting some=-
thing, immediately phoned up the barracks, adding to be ready, as probably the
vehicles had arrived in order to load Jews who would have clandestinely
passed the fpontier, The station cammand of Resia soon, in collaboration with
the local GG,FF, ordered various hiding services in the suspected area, and
exactly in the "Pian dei Morti" locality where they remained in wait, for events

Roundabout 3 o'clock, a large group of persons was perceived in
the a/m locality, while moving towards the orad where the vehicles were
waiting, To avoid the escape of at least some of these persons, halt was not
summoned, but they were left to get on to the two trucks, after which they were
held up, Owing to the lack of accomodation in the CC,RR. barracks of Resia,
the vehicles and everyone on board were escorted to the nearest inhabited
centre of the Cammune of Curon Venosta, and once there, handed to the GG.FF.
Command, Thus the following were handed to the a/m command;
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1. The three vehicles with their respeotive Jewish drivers.

2. A civilian - Schoki Marco fu Ignasio and fu Teofila Rosee,
born in Wedherowo (Lithuania) on the 21st November 1909, stateless, profession -
inspector (these partioul rs appear on his military card 17/14 issued by the
"American Joint Distribution Conmittee - Inter Governmental Committee on
Refugees, Allied Commission"” bexaring round stanp “American Joint Distribution
Committee = HQ AC ~ APO 334 P.M.N.J.") who stated being an Inspector of Jewish
refugees camps, residing in Milean, Via Unicne 2, and serving with the American
Allied Command, who hed given him the card, stationed in Milan with the
Montecatini.

3« An American major Knerpls Elias, delegate of UNRRA in service
with the a/m Command.

L. The group of Jews = J1 in all (attached list n. 2).

After almost one hour fraom the hold up, the major and the inspectpr
obtained from the GG.FF.maresciallo, to go to Bolzano with the vhkhicle and a
truck and respective drivers to withdraw rations for the Jews. But, though
going to Captain Iuongo of the C.I.C. = Bolzano, he no longer returned to Curon
Venosta nor did the truck with driver. Instead, at about 10.00 hrs of the
following day, the inspector with rations and veljiicle returned, which though
was once again released by the GG.FF. for return to the C.I.G of Bolzanoe Due
to the intervention of Major Hare, Allied Public Safety Officer - the station
of Resia took care to again put under the escort of Capt. Luongo, C.I.C. = Bol-
zano the inspector left at Curom and a truck with the driver Rabin Oiszer-

From investigations made by the Commander of the tenenza of Silan-
dro, it has appeared that the two trucks and the vehiole from Milan - American
Joint Distribution Coomittee -~ had made a stop at Merano, at that American
Joint Distribution Committee, situated near the "Continental Hotel" and then,
as has already been said, on the night of the 17th, went on to Resia to load
the Jewish refugees and bring them to the camp of Tradate (Milan), from where
they should have contimued their way to La Spezia, where, as to what the
interested parties say, American boats were ready to leave for Palestine.

It is to be borne in mind that the request made by liajor Bare to
accompeany the vehicles and drivers to Bolzano, caused a misunderstanding at the
P.S. Office of the Resia Fass, in as much as it seemed that the Allied Autho-
rities had asked that Jews should have been held at the disposition of the
English Commend of Bolzano. During the day of the 19th, at Curon Venosta, while
the Jews were contimuing to be interrogated, the Questura was able to clarify £
the misunderstanding and give instructions to the P.S. Commissario of the
Resia pass, $0, upon completion of the interrogations, turm back the Jews
in question over the frontier. These dispositions were confirmed by this
Prefettura in the morning of the 2lst, following instruotions which had arri-
ved during the night from your Ministry, by cable me 76297/443/59125 of the
20th inst.

So far, from the interrogations given, it appears that the 71
Jews held back, were Poles and Roumanians. They declared: that they hed left
Poland crossed Cecoslovekia and gathered in Salisburg (Austria). Frem this
town, on American UNRRA vehicles, they had reached Inmsbruck and later the
vicinities of the Italian frontier, where they had been held up by the
American police. But, the, French police intervened who allowed their clande-
stine transit into the "Campaccio® area. The g/m Jews, during their journey
to reach the Italian frontier had been assisted by UNRRA by the distribution
of food and clothing. In Austria, as mentioned above, they had only been
helped by the French police in their clandestine crossing of the frontier.

From the search effected by the GG.FF. of Curon Venosta, it
has been ascertained that the a/m Jews did not possess any sort of valued.
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Infact, to procure the means necessary to aoss Italy, they were depending on UNERA.
They have delcared that they should have embarked at either La Spezia or Trieste.
on American craft ready to leave for Palestine. Nodoowmemts of presentation for
co-religionist or Italian or foreign authorities resi@fing in Italy, have been
found on them; they were entirely without mx any sort of identification papers.

Their physical conditions were good and their morale, high, they al-
longed to reach Palestine. To corss the Italian formtier, they had not been
accompanied by local guides, but made use of indicationss given them by the French

Up to the 21st inst. they were fed by the American Joint Distribution
Committee of Merano.

It is clear that, from the a/m, the transfer of Jews is wrapped in a
full organisation whose leaders are found in Jewish International circles supposte
by UNRRA and the American Joint Distribution Committee. The Italian Jewish circle
mist cemaily not be an outsider to the organisation.

A delaying attitude was assumed by the of' ficials of the "American
Joint Distribution Committee", UNRRA and by the French frontier authorities-
Above all Major Knorps (Americen), on leaving Resia on the 1Fth Sept. begged the
GG FF. Maresciallo of Curom Venosta to take time in disposing the sending back of
those detained, as he would have approached the Italian and Allied authorities
at Bolzano, in favour of the refugees. He added that, should such action not obtain
the desired result, he would have turned to the prime minister on. De Gasperi.

The P.S. Commissario at the Resia Pass immediately had the feeling that the French
frontier authorities would appear hostile to the sending back- The quested of the

vehicles and drivers, made by the Allied polioce of Bolzano, helped in delaying, as
has bben said, the aotion of forcing back.

On the moming of the 21st, the PS Commissario went to confer with the
French Director of the Nauders (Austria) frontier section. He replied that he would
not take any initiative without approaching the "American Joint" of Bregenz, which
obviously gave dispositions not to receive in Austria, the Jews passed into Italy.

The PS Commissario then called on Lt. Cumnsag's (commander &f the Police
unit of Nauders) feelings of friendship and personal fellowship, who ended up by
agreeing on the re-entry of those détained through the pass, as long as the matter
would not assume an official charaoter.

Infaot, the Jews were transported, during the night of the 2lst -
22nd inst (between 11 pm and 1 am), by a private truck, in two times, from Curton
Venosta to the Resia road pass, escorted by the a/m P.S. official, by CCisRR., GGsFF.
and P.S. Agents of Resia. Near the pass, Lt' Curnac, contradicting what he had
assured and perhaps because he was quite tipsy, refused to receive® them, advising
the Jews to go by the woods. Nevertheless, the P.S. Commissario Santoro, assisted
by the escort, equally rejected the Jews into Austrian territory and exactly without
heving them pess through the boundary, but at about 300 metres east of the CC.FR.
barracks, situated in "Pian dei Morti".

Agreements have been made with the a/m official, who, on this.occasion
has given proof of particular energy and shrewdness, that, dn such cases where
the French authorities refuse the re-entry into Austria of those Jews who try to
enter Italy, these be sent away through the mountains.

Acoording to what Dott.Santoro, PS Commissario of Resia, has now refer-
red, on the 12th inst. The American militarised subjects, Trelit Martin, Heide
Merieno and Sanni Soriani, attached to UNRRA with “Special Movement Order" issued
on the 12th by the American Joint Distribution Committee of Milan, signed by Pederic
White, director of the UNRRA in Milan, coming from Milan left our territory for
Bregenz (Austria), om vehicle n.566424k. They declared upon exit, that they would
have retumed to Italy within 15 days. From information obtained it seems that
they would have retumed to Italy within 15 days. From ihformation obtained it seems
that they ciroulate about the strip of frontier of the Austrian territory with the
precise purpose of favouring clandestine entry into Italy, to groups of Jewish
elements, who would be collected by trucks, maybe UNRRA, as soon as they passed
the boundary, which would take them to Milan to be eventually sent to an Italian

port and embarked on boats going to Palestine.
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The GG.FF. Conmand and the CC.RR. Company of Merano have been
already approached for the necessary surveillance, Furthermore, as to
the aj% American subjects, the staff of the PS Office of Resia has received
instructions to avoid entry, inviting these subjects to go to the Brennero,
where as there are some Anglo-American commands, the documents in their
possession, could be better checked,

Reservations are taken in communicating any eventual futher
developments of the matter,

/s/ 8. Innocenti,

Translation ac /




di 3,Pasilio 9

irobe
Director
Telephones Rome 471,549
L2015 26 November 1546

Milan 632,141 ext,2517
pardi 12001

MreS,MeKeeny, Chief o ission
UN:EA ltalian Mission

Jacaob L. Lrol.-e

Clandes tine Entry of Jewse=your letier 15 Nov.ib

e are in receipt of the sbove mentionsd complinie

cation, We wish %o point out that the imerican

Joint Distribution Comnittee is not a participant

in the clandestine passage of Jews across the
Italian=gustrian frontier, and that the vohicles

alleged to have carried AJIU markings, as reported

to me Iy Mr,Varrichione, were not vehicles oper=-

ated by this organigation, 4ny documents carried Ly thase
drivers, therefore, were not authoriged by this
organization,

As you know, however, our policy concerning infile
trees into Italy parallels the UNERA Italian Mission
policy, that is, that we recognize 1t as a lnman
responsibility on the partof our organization, as
you recognige it on the pert of your owm, to provide
care for these prosecutees on & humanitarian basis
when they are in this country,

Sincerely yours

Jacob TROEE
Divector for Italy
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